permanently repay Harvest’s bank bridge facility in its entirety of $70 million with the remainder used to repay a
portion of the amount outstanding under its revolving credit facility.

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the new notes in exchange for the outstanding
old notes. We are making this exchange solely to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement
entered into in connection with the offering of the old notes. In consideration for issuing the new notes, we will
receive old notes in the same aggregate principal amount.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table provides as of September 30, 2004, Harvest’s capitalization, both actual and as adjusted,
to give effect to the issuance of the old notes, the exchange of the old notes for the new notes and the use of net
proceeds from the notes to repay balances outstanding under Harvest Operations’ senior credit facility.

You should read this table together with ‘‘Description of Other Indebtedness,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and Harvest’s consolidated historical and
pro forma financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2003 As of September 30, 2004

Actual Actual As Adjusted

(Canadian dollars in thousands)

Senior credit facility(1) ..... $ 63,349 $401,556 $ 94,556
Old Notes(2) ..... — — —
New Notes(2) ..... — — 316,000
Convertible subordinated debentures due 2009(3)(4) ..... — 91,821 91,821
Equity bridge notes(4) ..... 25,000 10,000 10,000
Other unitholders’ equity ..... 104,577 348,802 348,802

Total capitalization ..... $192,926 $852,179 $861,179

(1) Harvest’s revolving credit facility provides for total borrowings of up to $325 million following issuance of the notes. Net proceeds from
the issuance of the notes after issuance costs of approximately $9.0 million, were used to repay a portion of amounts outstanding under
the senior credit facility. Approximately $245 million is available for borrowing under Harvest’s revolving credit facility, after taking into
account outstanding letters of credit. Borrowing under the revolving credit facility is limited by a borrowing base which is established
periodically by the unanimous determination of the lenders.

[…]

Calgary, Canada (Signed) KPMG LLP
December 23, 2004 Chartered Accountants

Comments for United States readers on differences between
Canadian and United States reporting standards

The above report, provided solely pursuant to Canadian requirements, is expressed in accordance with standards of
reporting generally accepted in Canada. To report in conformity with United States standards on the reasonableness of
the pro forma adjustments and their application to the pro forma financial statements requires an examination or review
substantially greater in scope than the review we have conducted. Consequently, we are unable to express any opinion in
accordance with standards of reporting generally accepted in the United States with respect to the compilation of the
accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information.

Calgary, Canada (Signed) KPMG LLP
December 23, 2004 Chartered Accountants

F-37

HARVEST ENERGY TRUST

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Period Ended September 30, 2004
(Thousands of dollars)

(Unaudited)

Harvest
Harvest Storm Energy
Energy Energy EnCana Trust Senior Pro Forma
Trust Ltd. Adjustments Properties Adjustments Notes Subtotal Notes Notes Consolidated

Revenue
Oil and natural gas sales ..... $202,681 $40,814 $ (5,029) $187,592 — 2a, 2b $426,058 $ — $426,058
Royalty expense, net ..... (33,031) (8,902) 1,095 (23,195) — 2a, 2b (64,033) — (64,033)
Other ..... — 198 — — — 198 — 198
Alberta royalty tax credit ..... — 328 — — — 328 — 328
Hedging loss ..... (37,761) (4,685) — — — (42,446) — (42,446)
Mark to market loss on commodity

derivative contracts ..... (29,396) — — — — (29,396) — (29,396)

102,493 27,753 (3,934) 164,397 — 290,709 — 290,709

Expenses
Operating ..... 46,267 4,711 (1,024) 33,830 — 2a, 2b 83,784 — 83,784
General and administrative ..... 6,049 1,839 (1,075) — 1,200 2f 8,013 — 8,013
Interest ..... 3,919 1,113 2,457 — 10,193 2d 17,682 5,081 2d 22,763
Amortization of deferred finance

charges ..... 1,845 — 500 — 3,000 2d 5,345 1,242 2d 6,587
Depletion, depreciation and

accretion ..... 53,002 9,153 6,734 — 73,317 2e 142,206 — 142,206
Foreign exchange gain ..... (565) — — — — (565) — (565)

110,517 16,816 7,592 33,830 87,710 256,465 6,323 262,788

Income (loss) before taxes ..... (8,024) 10,937 (11,526) 130,567 (87,710) 34,244 (6,323) 27,921

Taxes
Current taxes ..... — 841 — — — 841 — 841
Large corporation tax ..... 256 117 — — — 373 — 373
Future tax expense (recovery) . . . . (13,976) 2,293 (2,512) — — 2g (14,195) — (14,195)

(13,720) 3,251 (2,512) — — (12,981) — (12,981)

Net income (loss) ..... $ 5,696 $ 7,686 $ (9,014) $130,567 $(87,710) $ 47,225 $(6,323) $ 40,902

Net income per trust unit
Basic ..... $ 0.00 2h $ 1.04
Diluted ..... $ 0.00 2h $ 1.01

F-38

HARVEST ENERGY TRUST

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year ended December 31, 2003
(Thousands of dollars)

(Unaudited)

Harvest
Harvest Storm Energy
Energy Carlyle Energy EnCana Trust Senior Pro Forma
Trust Properties Adjustments Ltd. Adjustments Properties Adjustments Notes Subtotal Notes Notes Consolidated

Revenue
Oil and natural gas sales $119,351 $ 59,839 $ — $ 59,547 $ (1,811) $280,642 $ — 2a, 2b, 2c $517,568 $ — $517,568
Royalty expense, net . . . (16,412) (12,646) — (13,674) 214 (34,250) — 2a, 2b, 2c (76,768) — (76,768)
Other ..... — — — 467 — — — 467 — 467
Hedging loss ..... (18,924) — — — — — — (18,924) — (18,924)

84,015 47,193 — 46,340 (1,597) 246,392 — 422,343 — 422,343

Expenses
Operating ..... 36,045 18,057 — 6,318 (340) 51,422 — 2a, 2b, 2c 111,502 — 111,502
General and

administrative . . . . . 4,340 — — 2,410 (1,286) — 2,143 2f 7,607 — 7,607
Interest ..... 2,975 — 1,368 3,194 3,236 — 14,147 2d 24,920 8,143 2d 33,063
Amortization of deferred

finance charges . . . . 2,607 — — — 775 — 4,000 2d 7,382 1,656 2d 9,038
Depletion, depreciation

and accretion . . . . . 35,727 — 5,506 15,020 14,856 — 99,034 2e 170,143 — 170,143
Foreign exchange gain . . (4,374) — — — — — — (4,374) — (4,374)

77,320 18,057 6,874 26,942 17,241 51,422 119,324 317,180 9,799 326,979

Income (loss) before taxes . 6,695 29,136 (6,874) 19,398 (18,838) 194,970 (119,324) 105,163 (9,799) 95,364

Taxes
Large corporation tax . . 157 — — 309 — — — 466 — 466
Future tax expense

(recovery) ..... (8,978) — — 7,891 (5,219) — — 2g (6,306) — (6,306)

(8,821) — — 8,200 (5,219) — — (5,840) — (5,840)

Net income (loss) . . . . . $ 15,516 $ 29,136 $(6,874) $ 11,198 $(13,619) $194,970 $(119,324) $111,003 $(9,799) $101,204

Net income per trust unit
Basic ..... $ 1.16 2h $ 2.80
Diluted ..... $ 1.13 2h $ 2.79

F-39

HARVEST ENERGY TRUST

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Harvest Energy Trust (the ‘‘Trust’’) is an open-ended, unincorporated investment trust formed under the
laws of Alberta. Pursuant to the trust indenture and an administration agreement, the Trust is managed by
its wholly owned subsidiary, Harvest Operations Corp. (‘‘Harvest Operations’’). The Trust acquires and
holds net profit interests in oil and natural gas properties in Alberta acquired and held by Harvest

[…]

The amounts included in the pro forma consolidated statement of income for the revenue, royalties
and expenses for the EnCana Properties for the eight month period ended August 31, 2004 and the
year ended December 31, 2003 have been derived from the unaudited schedule of revenues, royalties
and expenses for the EnCana Properties for the six month period ended June 30, 2004 and the
unaudited financial information of the revenues, royalties and expenses of the EnCana Properties for
the two month period ended August 31, 2004. The amounts included in the pro forma consolidated
statement of income for the revenue, royalties and expenses for the year ended December 31, 2003
have been derived from the audited schedule of revenues, royalties and expenses of the EnCana
Properties for the year ended December 31, 2003. Consideration for the EnCana Properties is
$513 million, consisting of the purchase price of $526 million net of interim adjustments and
acquisition costs estimated to be $13 million. The following is a table reconciling the amounts within
the pro forma income statement to the New Properties Schedule of Revenues, Royalties and Expenses
statement in the prospectus:

Six months ended Two months ended EnCana Properties
June 30, 2004 August 31, 2004 Pro forma

Revenues ..... $135,246 $52,346 $187,592
Royalties ..... 16,800 6,395 23,195

118,446 45,951 164,397
Expenses ..... 24,652 9,178 33,830

Excess of revenues over expenses ..... $ 93,794 $36,773 $130,567

In accordance with the financing requirements for the purchase of the EnCana Properties, it has been
assumed for these pro forma consolidated statements of income that the following transactions have
occurred:

(i) Issue of Subscription Receipts

On July 15, 2004, the Trust entered into an underwriting agreement for the issue of 12,166,666
subscription receipts at a price of $14.40 each, which entitled the holder to receive one trust unit
per subscription receipt for approximate gross proceeds of $175.2 million. The net proceeds are
$165.9 million after the deduction of the underwriters’ commission at 5% and estimated costs of

[…]

cash of $75 million for an aggregate consideration of approximately $189 million (including assumed
debt and transaction costs totalling approximately $65 million). The exchangeable shares are
exchangeable by the holder at any time into trust units.

(c) Acquisition of Carlyle Properties

The amounts included in the pro forma consolidated statement of income for the revenue, royalties
and operating costs for the Carlyle Properties for the year ended December 31, 2003 have been derived
from the unaudited schedule of revenue and expenses for the Carlyle Properties for the period from
January 1, 2003 to June 30, 2003 and from the unaudited financial information for the Carlyle
Properties for the period from July 1, 2003 to October 14, 2003. Operations from October 15, 2003 to
December 31, 2003 have been included in the Trust’s statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2003. The following is a table reconciling the amounts within the pro forma income
statement to the Carlyle Properties Schedule of Revenue, Royalties and Operating Expenses statement
incorporated by reference in the prospectus:

Six months ended Period from July 1 Carlyle Properties
June 30, 2003 to October 14, 2003 Pro forma

Revenue ..... $40,371 $19,468 $59,839
Royalties ..... 8,443 4,203 12,646

31,928 15,265 47,193
Operating expenses ..... 12,695 5,362 18,057

Excess of revenue over operating expenses . . . $19,233 $ 9,903 $29,136

(d) Interest and amortization of deferred financing charges

Interest has been adjusted to include the costs associated with the new bank loan borrowings upon
acquisition of Storm and the new bank loan and bridge loan borrowings upon acquisition of the

F-42

HARVEST ENERGY TRUST

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Continued)

2. PRO FORMA ASSUMPTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

EnCana Properties, respectively. The balance also includes the interest on the senior notes as if the
senior notes had been issued at the beginning of the respective period, offset with interest on bank loan